ENROLLED ORDINANCE 173-057

ADOPT 2019 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes, Section 59.17 (5), the County Executive is charged
with annually submitting a proposed budget to the County Board; and

WHEREAS, public hearings were held and notices provided in accordance with Wisconsin
Statute, Section 65.90; and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors has completed their review and made
changes through amendments to the Proposed 2019 Budget.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that the 2019 Waukesha County Budget on file in the Office of the County Clerk is hereby
adopted.

File Number 173-0-056



ADOPT 2019 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

Approved by:
Finance Committee

//’/ ) Q/A]

James A. Heinrich, Chair

2B P A

Timoth; 1y Dondlinger

F L R e

Thomas A. Michalski

”?LJDMW

Richard Morris

Duane E. Paulson

A el

Ted ysockl

%75%/050 wice

The foregoing leglslatlo adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
was presented to the County Executive on:

Date: j//\/?/?ﬂ/oo )

Kathleen Novack, County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
is hereby:

Approved: 5

Vetoed:

@Z /7 A I el

Paul Farrow, County Executive

Date:

173-0-056



Department: Health and Human Services-Criminal Justice Collaborating Council {CJCC) and District Attorney
Fund: General Fund

Commiittee Chair: Heinrich, James
Committee: Finance

| move to amend the 2019 Health and Human Services — Criminal Justice Collaborating Council and District Attorney
budgets as follows:

Accept grant funding from the U.S. Department of Justice — Bureau of Justice Assistance, for the Waukesha County
Pretrial Diversion Project grant and increase general government revenues in the HHS-CJCC budget by $188,612.

Health and Human Services Budget

increase operating expense appropriations by $102,794 (including $57,119 for contracted program compliance and case
management, $20,555 for drug and alcohol testing and supplies, $13,845 for program evaluation, $7,195 for conference
and travel expenses, and $4,080 for client incentives); and increase interdepartmental charges by $85,818 (including
$78,607 reflecting a cross-charge with the District Attorney’s budget, and $7,211 in administrative indirect costs).

Health and Human Services - Criminal Justice Coflaborating Council (CJCC)

(Budget Book Page 195)
Proposed

Amendment

Amount Incr.
General Fund Budget County Executive {Decr.} County Board
Expenditures
Personnel Costs $121,460 $121,460
Operating Expenses $1,495,001 $102,794 $1,597,795
Interdepartmental Charges $40,063 $85,818 $125,881.
Total Expenditures $1,656,524 $188,612 $1,845,136
Revenues
General Government $469,889 $188,612 $658,501
Charges for Services ¢$41,133 $41,133
Appr. Fund Balance $10,000 $10,000
County Tax Levy (Credit) $1,135,502 $1,135,502
Total Revenues $1,656,524 $188,612 $1,845,136

District Attorney Budget
Increase interdepartmental revenues in the District Attorney’s budget by $78,607. Increase personnel costs by $73,017

to reflect an increase of 1.00 FTE sunset-paralegal position to coordinate diversion programming, operating expenses by
$5,010 for office equipment and supplies related to the new position, and interdepartmental charges by $580 for related

communications charges.

District Attorney
(Budget Book Page 97)

Proposed

Amendment

Amount Incr..
General Fund Budget County Executive (Decr.) County Board
Expenditures
Personnel Costs $2,222,336 $73,017 $2,295,353
Operating Expenses $364,200 $5,010 $369,210
Interdepartmental Charges $240,613 $580 $241,193
Total Expenditures $2,827,149 $78,607 $2,905,756
Revenues
General Government $670,670 $670,670
Charges for Services $114,500 $114,500
Interdepartmental $93,378 $78,607 $171,985
Other Revenue $30,264 $30,264
Appr. Fund Balance $12,000 $12,000
County Tax Levy (Credit) $1,906,337 $1,906,337
Total Revenues $2,827,149 $78,607 $2,905,756

FIN-1



XSIX'gL0Z-E}-L L preog Alunco AlBWing USWPUWY §1.02\(pieog 0] $309) pieag AlUN0D-EISJUAUPURLIWE | ANENSBPNEANII-HONN

WNd 8S°1 810211

818'tz$

SYL'ob$

(e9s'zas)

0%

(SyLovs)

£95'29¢

o$ 818'1e$

0% 0%

as 0% ¢ pajeajaq

(51910z#) 108loxd [eydes uawasoeiday yuswdinbg Aeidsiq
pue BuipI0oay WaISAS Alunoag s,jiel au} Jo uojejuswas|duy
U} O} PoJelel SISUBAXS BWNISAO J301Y0 [BUO}}O3L100

puny 0} 81.8'12$ Aq weiboud |iep — seoruag/AlINoeg

sjeWU| suswedag J1BYS 3yl Ul S}Sod suuosiad aseasou|

*Aauow Anq Brup J0) anuaAas spun4 pazias
1e3A Joud jo asn aty) aoe|dal jiim AA8| XB) U sEa1aul 8y,
‘wrelbo.d suonebiisaAly |elaadg s,juswiedsg yusys auy

ut Asuow Ang Brup Joj pa1ebpng s/ '0v$ AQ snusAal spundg
paz19g Jeak Joud woly adueleq pund |e/euag asealosq

"1ebpng JuswHedaq S4UBYS By} Ul £95'29¢ Ana] XB) ssealou]

"90ueleq puny [B:oual o asn panuyuod

au} 3no aseyd o0y s|ge st Jodire auy [un s}so Buiob-uo puny
0} £95'29¢ JO adue|eq pund [elauag Yjm aoe|dal pue jabpnq
pun4 Jodiy au} Ul £95'29$ AQ AAS| Xe} AJunoo asealoa(

¢-dns

Rl Jaguuar

BJ3UID - JjUaysg

pun pody « SYIOM 3lfand

03

{000'028$)

0% (000'02$) £-¢ pajealact

‘uoloe pleog
Aunog amn} ypm sjeious Juswipedap pajedionueun Joj
pash 8q P{No9 jey} s3ue|eq puny Jo 19As] JayBly e ujess pue
000'02$ £q adueleq pung [etsus9 pajendoidde asessosq

'000'01.$ Aq Buiuuejdoibajel;s
10} puB 000'0L$ Aq Butsiuanpe aakojdwa Joj sainypuadxs
Buiseasaap Aq 000°0z¢ Aq sesuadxas Bunelado asesissq

L-dns

oW Jesed

e1aUag -i{euswpedaq - UoN

Anan xel

leg pung dolddy

anuaA3Yy sinypuadxg U010y BRPIWLGY

AeWwwng anss|

# puswy

Josialadng
Bursodold

pun4 - Juawpedac

(9vp1wwo s asueuly ays Aq pasodold 196png ayj ui papn|ou] JoN)
d3S0d0dd HOSINYIdNS TVNAIAIANI - SLNIINANINY L39CGN9 40 AIVININNS

SININCGNINY d3S0d0dd 40 NOLLVHIAISNOD IILLININOD IONVNI4 40 AYMVININNS - AAVOd ALNNOJ - 139dNd 6102




XS|X'8L0Z-E}~+ ) PIROG AUN0D Alewwng JuawpLawy §102\(PI20g 0} $309) pieog AuNaD-E\S)UAWPUALWELANEVAEPNRINIA-HONAUN

Wd 851 810212t

0$ 0%

8L2'2928

612°292$

FALLININOD FONVYNIA AH QIANIWNOIIM SLNIWTANIWY 1Y LOLENS

0% 0$

03 as

L09'8L$

zig'egls

109'84%

zi9'881L$

0-L panoiddy

*sabieyo suolEdIUNWUIOD
pajejal 10} 0864 AQ sebleyd |euswyiedaplaius pue ‘uonisod
MU 8y} 0} pajelal se)iddns pue Juatdinba 3040 10) 01L0'GS

Aq sasuadxa Bugesado ‘Buiuwelbold uoisiaap ajeuIpo0d

0} uogisod |ebajeled-}asuns 314 007} JO 9SEIIUL UE JOB(jal
01 210'e/$ £q s)S00 |auuosiad aseasou) “208's2$ Aq 196png
s A3UI0ONV Jo1ISIQ BY) Uf SanusAsl jeyuswiedapiaiu) aseaou|

*(s3509 y0341pUI

anjessiuLpe U L 12°.$ pue 1ebpng s ASUL0NY Joisid

3y} um abreyo-ssom e Bugosyas L09'8.$ Bulpnioul) 81.8'68$
Aq sableyo |ejuswpedapialul asealou! pue (SaAuaoL;
JUSI|0 10} 080'F$ PUE 'SSSUSIX3 |SAEI} PUE S0USIBHI0D

Joj G61.‘/¢ ‘uoljenieas weiboid Joj gpa'clL$ ‘saliddns

pue Buisal (oyoo|e pue Bnip 1o} 556 ‘0z¢ Juswabeuew ased
pue aouelduwios welboid payoesuod 1o} s11‘25$ Bulpniour)
$6.'201$ Aq suoneudosdde asuadxs Buyeisdo asealou}

'219'881$ £q 196pnNg DIrO~SHH Bl UL SSnNUBAS. JusWwusAob
|esauab asealout pue Juelh 1os[0id UoiSiaAI] |EM)SLId

AJunoD BySaRNEAA SUL L0} ‘9DUB)SISSY SORSNT JO Neaing

~ 2SN 40 JuswiHedsq "S N s waoJy Buipuny juelb 1deody

J-NId

UoHUBH - 39UBlY

|212U39) - AaWoRY 10MISIa

tesaus9 - (92r9) founod
Bunesoqelion asysnp [eULLLD
~ §32AJ3G UBLINK puUe WieaH

ST |eq pundg

dosddy

anuaAay

ainypuadx3y

uopoy
I WO

KIBUWIING anss]

# pusuty

Josiagadng
[eepiWWog
Bujsodoid

pung - Juswiedag

G3AN3IIWINOD3Y F3LLININOD IONVNIL - SLNIWANINY L39AdNg 40 AYVYININNS

SLINIWANINY G3S0d0dd 40 NOILLYHIAISNOD IILLININOD JIONVNId 40 AHVININNS - dV0d ALNNOD - 199dN8d 6102




2019 BUDGET SUMMARY

2018 Increasef(Decrease)
2018 2019 Finance Committea From 2018
Adopted County Exec Proposed Adopted Budget
Budgst Budget Budget $ %
OPERATING BUDGETS
Gross Expenditures $274,818,700 $282,016,215 $282,283,434 $7,464,734 2.72%
MEMC: Less Interdept. Charges (a) $38,869,916 $36,038,839 $39,117,446 $247.530 0.64%
MEMO: Net Expenditures {(a) $235,848,784 $242 977,376 $243,165,988 $7,217,204 3.06%
Less: Revenues (Excl. Retained Earnings) $158,659,321 $163,959,054 $164,226,273 $5,566,952 3.5%%
Less Net Appropriated Fund Balance $10,983.880 $11,226,518 $11.226.518 $242,638
TAX LEVY - OPERATING BUDGETS $105,175,499 $108,830,643 $106,830,643 $1,655,144 1.57%
CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
Expenditures $18,786,300 $25,005,200 $25,005,200 $6,218,900 33.1%
Less: Revenues $14,344,100 $21,852,073 $21,892,073 $7,547,973 52,6%
iess: Appropriated Fund Balance $2.695.200 52,057,200 $2,057,200 ($638,0004
TAX LEVY-CAPITAL PRGJECTS BUDGET $1,747,000 $1,065,927 $1,055,927 {$691,073) -39.6%
COUNTY TOTALS
Expenditures (a) $293,605,000 $307,021,415 $307,288,524 $13,683,634 4.7%
Less: Revenues $173,003,421 $185,851,127 $186,118,346 $13,114,925 7.6%
tess; Appropriated Fund Balance $13,679,080 $13,283,718 $13,283,718 {$395.362)
County General Tax Levy (Excl Library}(c} $103,422,375 $104,363,046 $104,363,046 $940,671 0.91%
Bridges Library System Tax Levy (b) $3,500,124 $3,523,524 $3,523,524 $23,40C 0.7%
Total County Tax Levy {c) $106,922,499 $107,886,570 $107,886,570 $964,071 0.90%

{a) 2019 operating budget net expenditures are $243,165988 and tfofal County net expenditures are $268,171,188 after efiminating
interdepartmental chargeback transactions (mostly from internal service fund operations and cross charges, e.g. Sheriff Baififf and Conveyance
services), included in gross expenditures to conform with GAAP, but in effect results in double budgeting.

{by Special County Bridges Library System tax applied to those communities without a library.

(c) The Tax Levy (for 2019 Budget purposes) increase is within Wisconsin's Act 55 Tax Levy limit provisions {see Planning and Budget Palicy Section).

11742018 12,27 PM




Department: Non-Departmental
Fund: General Fund

Supervisor Amendment: Peter Wolff

I move to amend the 2019 Non-Departmental budget as follows:

Decrease operating expenses by SZ0,000 by decreasing expenditures for employee advertising

by $10,000 and for strategic planning by $10,000.

Decrease appropriated General Fund balance by $20,000 and retain a higher level of fund
balance that could be used for unanticipated department shortfalls with future County Board

action.

This results in no change to tax levy in the budget.

Non-Departmental
(Budget Book Page 439)

Non-Departmental General Fund Budget

County Executive

Non-Departmental Expenditures

Personnel Costs $380,000
Operating Expenses $1,389,500
interdepartmental Charges $93.100
Total Non-Departmental Expenditures $1,862,600
Non-Departmental Revenues

General Govemment Revenues $755,000
Interdeparimental Revenue $80,000
Charges for Services $0
Other Revenues $390,000
Fund Balance $577,500
Tax Lewy $60,100
Total Non-Departmental Revenues $1,862,600

SUP-1

Proposed Amendment

Amt. Increase County Board
$0 $380,000
($20,000) $1,369,500
$0 $93,100
($20,000) $1,842,600
$0 $755,000
$0 $80,000
$0 $0
$0 $390,000
($20,000) $557,500
$0 $60,100
{$20,000) $1,842,600



Department: Sheriff/Airport
Fund: General Fund/Enterprise Fund

Supervisor Amendment: Jennifer Grant
I move to amend the 2019 Airport and Sheriff’s Department budgets as follows:

Decrease county tax levy by $62,563 in the Airport Fund budget and replace with General Fund
balance of $62,563 to fund on-going costs until the airport is able to phase out the continued
use of general fund balance.

Increase tax levy $62,563 in the Sheriff’s Department budget.

Decrease General Fund balance from prior year Seized Funds revenue by $40,745 budgeted for
drug buy money in the Sheriff Department’s Special Investigations program. The increase in tax
levy will replace the use of prior year Seized Funds revenue for drug buy money.

Increase personnel costs in the Sheriff Department’s Inmate Security/Services — Jail program by
$21,818 to fund correctional officer overtime expenses related to the implementation of the
jail's Security System Recording and Display Equipment Replacement capital project (#201615).

Proposed Amendment

Sheriff General Fund Budget m Amt. Increase County Board
Executive

Sheriff Revenues
General Government $384,442 $0 $384,442
Fines/Licenses $3,500 $0 $3,500
Charges for Services $8,736,001 $0 $8,736,001
Interdepartmental $1617,790 $0 $1,617,790
Other Revenue $1613,198 $0 $1,613,198
Fund Balance $1,009,481 ($40,745) $968,736
Tax Levy $28,981,481 $62,563 $29,044,044
Total Sheriff Revenues $42,345,893 $21,818 $42,367,711
Sheriff Expenditures
Personnel Costs $33,446,735 $21,818 $33,468,553
Operating Expenses $4,745,509 $0 $4,745,509
Interdepartmental Charges $4,025,649 30 $4,025,649
Fixed Assets $128,000 $0 $128,000
Total S heriff Expenditures $42,345,893 $21,818 $42,367,711
Airport Enterprise Fund Revenue
Charges for Services $966,012 $0 $966,012
Other Revenue $25,450 $0 $25,450
Fund Balance $180,829 $62,563 $243,392
Tax Levy $62,563 ($62,563) $0
Total Airport Revenues $1,234,854 $0 $1,234,854

SUp-2






< 9JoA Aofe (Jussav 0-N TT - A PT) passed T-dNS uswpuswy




< 9JoA Ajioleiy (Quesav 0 - N LT - A 8) pajled ¢-d(S luswpuswy

AVN

AVN
AVN
AVN

AVN









